

Praying Medic News September 30, 2020

The President debated Joe Biden last night. There were mixed opinions about the results. Most liberal commentators thought the debate was awful.

In my view, Trump seems to have planned to jab at Biden hard enough and often to get him to crack, mentally. Chris Wallace and Biden's handlers seem to have anticipated that strategy and they had Wallace intervene whenever Joe was rattled to prevent him from losing his cool.

This morning POTUS said the ratings for the debate were great.



Donald J. Trump ✓
@realDonaldTrump



HIGHEST CABLE TELEVISION RATINGS OF ALL TIME.
SECOND HIGHEST OVERALL TELEVISION RATINGS OF
ALL TIME. Some day these Fake Media Companies are
going to miss me, very badly!!!

2:16 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · Twitter for iPhone

James Comey testified by video before the Senate Judiciary Committee this morning and defended the bureau's investigation of President Trump while denying knowledge of any criminal acts.



Reuters Politics  @ReutersPolitics · 7m

Ex-FBI Director Comey defends FBI Russia probe in Senate hearing
reut.rs/36ymzWH



The head of Proud boys said Biden made a crucial mistake and noted that the most inaccurate think you could call the Proud Boys is white supremacists.



SkyNews  @SkyNews · 4m

The head of the controversial Proud Boys told Sky News he did not see President Trump's words during the presidential debate as an endorsement of his group, and that Joe Biden had made a "crucial mistake" in naming them as racists.

More here: trib.al/8ZW75L5



Facebook and Instagram ban ads that call into question election results or voting methods.

https://www.cnbc.com/2020/09/30/facebook-will-ban-ads-that-seek-to-delegitimize-us-election-.html?_source=twitter%7Cmain

Facebook will ban ads that seek to delegitimize US election

PUBLISHED WED, SEP 30 2020•6:39 PM EDT

[Facebook](#) on Wednesday announced that it will not allow any ads on its service that seek to delegitimize the outcome of an election, including the upcoming U.S. election on Nov. 3.

“Last week we said we’d prohibit ads that make premature declarations of victory. We also won’t allow ads with content that seeks to delegitimize the outcome of an election,” [tweeted](#) Rob Leathern, Facebook director of product management.

This policy will prohibit any ads that call specific methods of voting, such as voting by mail, as being inherently fraudulent or corrupt, Leathern said. It will also prohibit the use of isolated incidents of voter fraud to delegitimize the result of an election, he added.

Facebook’s policy change comes as President Donald Trump has used social media to make false claims that voting by mail leads to election fraud. Trump has refused to commit to a peaceful transfer of power should he lose.

The new policy will apply to ads on Facebook and Instagram effective immediately, Leathern said.

A 36 year old man has been arrested in the shooting of two LA County deputies.

<https://www.chicagotribune.com/nation-world/ct-nw-la-sheriff-ambush-20200930-yigqblglazcizchmrzxmmavtdg-story.html>

Man charged in brazen ambush of 2 L.A. County deputies in their squad car

BY STEFANIE DAZIO

ASSOCIATED PRESS | SEP 30, 2020

LOS ANGELES — Prosecutors charged a 36-year-old man Wednesday with a brazen ambush of two Los Angeles County sheriff's deputies earlier this month, an apparently unprovoked shooting as they sat in a squad car outside a rail station.

The deputies suffered head wounds in the Sept. 12 attack and have since been released from the hospital. Sheriff Alex Villanueva said their recoveries will be a long process and include further reconstructive surgeries.

The suspect, Deonte Lee Murray, pleaded not guilty to attempted murder and other charges Wednesday during his arraignment. He faces life in state prison if he is convicted.

Murray's attorney, Jack Keenan, declined to comment and said he has not yet seen prosecutors' evidence. Murray is being held in jail on \$6.15 million bail and is due back in court in November.

The sheriff's department arrested Murray two weeks ago in connection with a separate carjacking. But officials at the time said it was not related to the ambush case.

Murray has a criminal history including convictions for sales and possession of narcotics, firearm possession, receiving stolen property, burglary and terrorist threats, authorities said. Wednesday's criminal complaint includes allegations that he associates with gangs.

Investigators on Wednesday did not provide a specific motive for the attack, "other than the fact that he obviously hates policemen and he wants them dead," said Capt. Kent Wegener, the head of the sheriff's homicide bureau.

House Dems will postpone a floor vote on their covid stimulus bill.



CNN Politics ✓
@CNNPolitics



Senate approves stopgap bill to prevent shutdown ahead of midnight deadline [cnn.it/3kTGG5s](https://www.cnn.it/3kTGG5s)



3:33 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · SocialFlow



CNBC 
@CNBC



House delays vote on \$2.2 trillion coronavirus stimulus bill to allow more time for talks.



Pelosi, Mnuchin fail to reach stimulus deal but will continue talks as House pushes ahead with vote

 [cnbc.com](https://www.cnbc.com)

2:50 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · SocialFlow



Reuters Politics ✓
@ReutersPolitics



U.S. Senate's McConnell says Republicans, Democrats 'very far apart' on coronavirus relief reut.rs/3kZvLHp



3:40 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · True Anthem

A Judge approved an 800 million dollar settlement between MGM Resorts and the victims who were injured and families of those killed in the October 2017 Las Vegas shooting.

<https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-8791313/Judge-approves-800M-Las-Vegas-shooting-settlement.html?ito=social-twitter> dailymailus

Judge approves \$800million payout to more than 4,400 relatives and victims of 2017 Las Vegas Strip massacre that killed 59 and wounded more than 850

- MGM Resorts International and its insurers will pay \$800million settlement
- Payment to be made to 4,400 relatives and victims of 2017 Las Vegas shooting
- The gunman, Stephen Paddock, killed 58 and wounded some 850 in shooting
- Paddock opened fire from 32nd floor of Mandalay Bay hotel room on October 1
- Moments before police could arrest him, Paddock killed himself in hotel room
- Two retired judges will serve as the administrators of the settlement account
- MGM Resorts, which owns the Mandalay Bay resort, will pay \$49million
- Its insurance companies will pay the remaining \$751million

By [ASSOCIATED PRESS](#) and [ARIEL ZILBER FOR DAILYMAIL.COM](#)

PUBLISHED: 14:50 EDT, 30 September 2020 | **UPDATED:** 16:41 EDT, 30 September 2020

Millions of dollars could go to the most severely and permanently injured, Eglet said, depending on factors including age, number of dependents, type of injuries, previous and future medical treatment, and ability to work.

A minimum \$5,000 would go to each person who filed a claim for unseen injuries and did not seek medical attention or therapy.

Administrators of the account will be retired Nevada Judge Jennifer Togliatti and retired California Judge Louis Meisinger, with help from the Virginia-based claims management legal firm BrownGreer.

Court filings in the case don't mention the gunman, Stephen Paddock, who killed himself before police closed in.

Las Vegas police and the FBI determined the 64-year-old retired accountant and high-stakes poker player meticulously planned the attack and acted alone.

They theorized he may have sought notoriety, but said they never determined a clear motive for the attack.

United Airlines will receive a loan from the U.S. Treasury department for a little over 5 billion dollars, bringing their total debt to more than 29 billion dollars.



CNBC @CNBC · 16m

JUST IN: United secures a treasury loan of up to \$5.17 billion. cnb.cx/2su2JGT



9



10

26



Instant News Alerts

@InstaNewsAlerts

Six rockets landed near [#Erbil](#) International Airport in northern [#Iraq](#). A US defense official with direct knowledge says initial indicators are that 3 rockets struck a base where US troops are located, with additional rockets hitting outside the base-via [@HamdiAlkhshali](#)

2:53 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · Twitter Web App



The Hill  @thehill · 59s

Portland mayor asks officials to end federal deputation of city's police officers hill.cm/SZvD04c



 7



 10

 8





The Epoch Times
@EpochTimes



"For sure somebody violated section 6103 of the tax code by violating the privacy of income tax."

Senator @ChuckGrassley said that any effort by his committee to obtain #TrumpsTaxReturns from the #IRS could further violate the US #Tax code.



Sen. Grassley: Disclosing Trump's Tax Record without Authorization May Violate T...
Senator Chuck Grassley (R-Iowa) told a reporter on Tuesday that any effort by his committee to obtain President Trump's tax records from the IRS could further ...
theepochtimes.com

3:40 PM · Sep 30, 2020 · Buffer

Globalists are in panic after Trump loyalist Michael Pack took over at the U.S. Agency for Global media and fired thousands of leftist shells.

<https://www.rollcall.com/2020/09/30/u-s-agency-for-global-media-unrecognizable-under-trump-ally/>

CONGRESS

U.S. Agency for Global Media unrecognizable under Trump ally



By Rachel Oswald
Posted September 30, 2020 at 1:25pm

It was, in essence, an oversight hearing of a relatively small government agency, but what it amounted to was yet another indictment of a bureau taken over by a Trump ally and made unrecognizable to the members of Congress — from both parties — who fund and monitor it.

Democrats and Republicans joined in expressing anger and dismay at what has happened to the U.S. Agency for Global Media since a supporter of President Donald Trump was confirmed as its director in early June.

The agency, with an annual budget just under \$1 billion and a staff of 4,000 employees and 1,500 stringer reporters, is home to the U.S. government's international broadcasting operations, including the Voice of America, Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty and Radio Free Asia, which have long been respected as trustworthy sources of information for people in authoritarian countries whose news is censored, restricted and blocked.

Since being confirmed in June to his post in a partisan Senate vote, Michael Pack has fired all of the heads of the agency's news organizations, ordered the news networks to publish pro-Trump administration editorials, refused to renew the work visas of dozens of VOA-employed foreign journalists who speak the local languages of the countries to which they broadcast, and flouted congressional spending directives by essentially impounding funding for projects to combat internet censorship in repressive societies.

Pack is a longtime ally of Steve Bannon, the recently indicted Trump supporter. The two have made conservative documentaries together.

Grant Turner, a career civil servant and the former chief financial officer of USAGM, whom Pack suspended in August after he objected to some of the CEO's actions, said during a House Foreign Affairs oversight hearing on Sept. 24 that Pack even sought to have his political "operatives" sit in on the planning meetings for VOA's presidential election coverage.

"I worry about what Mr. Pack has done since his arrival," Turner said. "I'm worried about the

Market Summary > Dow Jones Industrial Average

INDEXDJX: .DJI

27,781.70 +329.04 (1.20%) ↑

Sep 30, 5:20 PM EDT · Disclaimer

1 day

5 days

1 month

6 months

YTD

1 year

5 years

Max

